

Serial No. 09
Regular List

HIGH COURT OF MEGHALAYA
AT SHILLONG

WP(C) No. 479 of 2018

Date of Order: 14.05.2024

Shri Ali Akbor

Vs. State of Meghalaya & Ors.

Coram:

Hon'ble Mr. Justice W. Diengdoh, Judge

Appearance:

For the Petitioner(s) : Mr. S.A. Sheikh, Adv. with
Mr. L.N. Areng, Adv.
Ms. K. Gurung, Adv.

For the Respondent(s) : Mr. N.D. Chullai, AAG with
Ms. R. Colney, GA
Ms. Z.E. Nongkynrih, GA (For R 1-3)
Mr. H.L. Shangreiso, Adv. Sr. Adv. with
Ms. E. Wanniang, Adv. (For R 4&5)

Heard Mr. S.A. Sheikh, learned counsel for the petitioner. However, in course of hearing, Mr. H.L. Shangreiso, learned Senior counsel assisted by Ms. E. Wanniang, learned counsel appearing on behalf of the respondents Nos. 4 & 5 has submitted that the petitioner on being terminated, another teacher was appointed in his place who was not arrayed as a party herein. It is therefore, prayed that some time be given to the respondents Nos. 4 & 5 to produce the relevant documents in this regard.

In consideration to the submission made, though it is to be noted that this is a very long pending case, however, to do complete justice to all the parties involved, this Court is inclined to allowed the prayer made.

In fact since this case is amongst the other cases related to the same School and also connected to the same School Managing Committee, wherein the dispute has arisen, be it for non-payment of salary or termination of services as teachers, the submission of the learned Senior counsel for the respondents Nos. 4 & 5/Managing Committee to file affidavit in all the related cases, is hereby allowed.

Accordingly, an additional affidavit in this regard is directed to be filed within the next date fixed with advance copy to all the related parties, who should file their response within the next date fixed, if so desired.

List this matter after 2(two) weeks.

JUDGE

Meghalaya
14.05.2024
"V. Lyndem-PS"