

Serial No. 05
Regular List

HIGH COURT OF MEGHALAYA
AT SHILLONG

WP(C) No. 479 of 2018

Date of Order: 21.11.2025

Shri. Ali Akbor Vs. State of Meghalaya & Ors.

Coram:

Hon'ble Mr. Justice W. Diengdoh, Judge

Appearance:

For the Petitioner/Appellant(s) : Mr. S.A. Sheikh, Adv.
Mr. L.N. Areng, Adv.
Mr. M.R. Marak, Adv.

For the Respondent(s) : Mr. N.D. Chullai, AAG with
Mr. E.R. Chyne, GA.
Ms. R. Colney, GA. for R 1-3.
Mr. W. Khongsni, Adv. vice
Mr. H.L. Shangreiso, Sr. Adv. for R 4-6.
Mr. R. Debnath, Adv. for R 7.

Heard Mr. S.A. Sheikh, learned counsel for the petitioner, who has continued his argument, however, in course of his argument, the learned counsel prays that he may be allowed to introduce an important document which was received by the petitioner only recently, and which has a relevancy to the matter in hand, inasmuch as, it is the order passed by a competent court of jurisdiction with respect to the issue of the fake certificate said to be introduced by the petitioner as part of his documents at the time when his appointment in the school as the Assistant Teacher was secured.

Mr. N.D. Chullai, learned AAG assisted by Mr. E.R. Chyne and Ms.

R. Colney, learned GA for the State respondent Nos. 1-3 as well as Mr. W. Khongsni, learned counsel for the respondent Nos. 4-6 and Mr. R. Debnath, learned counsel for the respondent No. 7 have no objection to the prayer made. Accordingly, the petitioner is allowed to file the said document by way of an affidavit with advance copy to the respondents, who may respond to the same, if so desired.

List this matter after 3(three) weeks.

Judge

Meghalaya
21.11.2025
"D. Nary, PS"